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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR MAJOR STATE ACTIONS 
State Form 54278 (R / 2-11) 
 
IC 13-12-4-5; 326 IAC 16; 327 IAC 11; 329 IAC 5 
 

 
 

INSTRUCTIONS
: 

1. The responsible official of a state agency may use this form to determine if a major state action will significantly affect the quality of the 
human environment as defined in 326 IAC 16, 327 IAC 11, and 329 IAC 5, and require preparation of an environmental impact 
statement as required by IC 13-12-4-5. 

2. Print or type all information. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
3. The responsible official should sign and date the form when completed. 
4. This document is a public record subject to IC 5-14-3. Maintain this form in accordance with the agency’s document retention schedule. 

 

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE ACTION 

Name of Agency: Indiana Department of Transportation 

Identification of Action: Sale of Excess Right of Way 

Location of Action: 

This document is being prepared for the sale of 11 excess parcels, LA Code 5197, Parcels 3, 14, 
17, 25,35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 44 and 52.  Parcel 3 consists of approximately 19.144 acres.  It is located 
approximately at the southeast corner of SR 25 and SR 218 in Carroll County, Indiana. Parcel 14 
consists of approximately 2.58 acres.  It is located approximately 0.85 mile northeast of SR 218 on 
the south side of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana.  Parcel 17 consists of approximately 21.6 acres.  
It is located approximately 0.85 mile northeast of SR 218 on the north side of SR 25 in Carroll 
County, Indiana.  Parcel 25 consists of approximately 0.835 acre.  It is located approximately 1.7 
miles northeast of SR 28 northwest of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana.  Parcel 35 consists of 
approximately 13.687 acres.  It is located approximately 2.60 mile northeast of SR 218, on the 
northwest side of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana. Parcel 36 consists of approximately 1.184 
acres.  It is located approximately 2.60 mile northeast of SR 218, on the northwest side of SR 25 in 
Carroll County, Indiana.  Parcel 37 consists of approximately 1.049 acres.  It is located 
approximately 2.60 mile northeast of SR 218, on the northwest side of SR 25 in Carroll County, 
Indiana.  Parcel 38 consists of approximately 0.934 acre.  It is located approximately 2.60 mile 
northeast of SR 218, on the northwest side of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana.  Parcel 42 consists 
of approximately 0.728 acre.  It is located approximately 3.4 mile northeast of SR 218 on the north 
side of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana.  Parcel 44 consists of approximately 0.812 acre.  It is 
located approximately 1.7 miles northeast of SR 28 northwest of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana. 
Parcel 52 consists of approximately 0.934 acre.  It is located approximately 1.7 miles northeast of 
SR 28 east of SR 25 in Carroll County, Indiana.    

Predicted Start Date 
(month, day, year): February 1, 2017 

Predicted End Date  
(month, day, year): February 2, 2018 

Projected Final Cost: 0 (Fiscal Year 20      dollars) 

Preparer: Toni Lynn Giffin, Environmental Manager, INDOT Environmental Services 

 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. Give a brief description of the proposed action(s) and describe how your agency is involved in the action. 
INDOT and IDOA recognize that state-owned excess right-of-way exists at various locations throughout the state. This land 
provides no function to the state highway system in terms of serviceability or maintenance, and prohibits development of the 
property for productive use for residential, commercial, agricultural, or other private or public use. Additionally, state-ownership 
of land may reduce the availability of real estate that is subject to property taxation; revenue which could benefit the community 
as a whole. Selling such excess parcels of land would benefit the above causes, as well as providing the potential for additional 
revenue to the state from the proceeds of the sale. 
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2. Describe the geographical area or areas which will be affected by the proposed action(s), including distinguishing natural and man-made 
characteristics and a brief description of the present use of the area(s). 
STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 
Section 14 of Indiana Code 14-21-1 states that the Indiana Department of Administration must place a covenant or easement 
when property to be sold or transferred has a historic site.  The historic sites within LA Code 5197, Parcel 17 (site numbers 12-
C-560 and 12-C-710) must be avoided by all ground disturbing activities or subjected to further archaeological investigations 
pursuant to Indiana Code 14-21-1. 
 
In addition to the conservation easements prohibiting any ground disturbing activities within the significant sites, a stipulation of 
the transfer should be that the Indiana Department of Transportation must retain ownership of those sites and cannot later sell 
or otherwise transfer them out of state ownership without further archaeological investigation. 
 
*Parcel 3  
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
Railroads: Potential buyers should be informed Norfolk and Western has a line that runs adjacent to the southeast of the parcel 
3. 
 
WATER RESOURCES: 
Wetlands:  Potential buyers should be informed that one (1) wetland is within the northern part of parcel 3. 
 
ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: 
Potential buyers should be informed that the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did indicate the observation of two (2) ETR 
species within parcel 3. 
 
*Parcels 14 and 17 
WATER RESOURCES: 
Rivers and Streams:  Potential buyers should be informed that an UNT flows adjacent to the northwest corner of Parcel 17 and 
Robinson Branch flows through Parcel 17. 
 
Wetlands:  Potential buyers be informed that four (4) wetlands are within Parcel 17. 
 
Floodplains:  Potential buyers be informed that the northern tip of parcel 17 is within a floodplain. 
 
*Parcels 25, 44 and 52 
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
Railroads:  Potential buyers should be informed there is a railroad approximately 0.02 mile south of parcel 44. 
 
WATER RESOURCES: 
Rivers and Streams:  Potential buyers be informed Robinson Creek flows adjacent to the south of parcel 25 and west of parcel 
44. 
 
Wetlands: It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that a wetland is within parcel 25. 
 
*Parcels 35, 36, 37 and 38 
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
Railroads: It is recommended that potential buyers be made aware that Norfolk and Western has a segment that is 
approximately 0.08 mile southeast of parcels 35, 36 and 38. 
 
WATER RESOURCES: 
Wetlands: It is recommended that potential buyers be made aware that a wetland is located within parcels 35 and 36 
 
HAZMAT CONCERNS: 
Confined Feeding Operations: It is recommended that potential buyers be made aware that the subject parcels are located 
approximately 0.14 mile west of a confined feeding operation. 
 
*Parcel 42 
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
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Railroads: It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that there is a railroad approximately 0.07 mile southeast of the 
subject parcel. 
 
CULTURAL RESOURCES: 
With regard to above‐ground cultural resources, these eleven parcels (5197‐3, 14, 17, 25, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 44 & 52) are 
located within the Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the Hoosier Heartland Highway project (Des. No. 9802920). As can be 
seen from the APE map excerpted from the MOA, the identification efforts and resultant reports for the Hoosier Heartland 
Section 106 process did not identify any National Register eligible properties on or directly adjacent to these parcels. No further 
work is recommended prior to the sale of these parcels. 
 
INDOT-CRO submitted and archaeological reconnaissance report and documentation from the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland 
Highway project (Des. No. 9802920) to the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) on October 4, 2016 for their 
concurrence on the recommendations for archaeology and above ground historic resources associated with LA Code 5197, 
Parcels 3, 14, 25, 35-38, 42, 44 and 52.  The SHPO responded on October 28, 2016 with the following response: 
 
“We concur with the conclusions and recommendations contained in the archaeological reconnaissance report (Coon 2016).  
Parcels 3, 14, 25, 35-38, 42, 44 and 52 located along the SR 25 corridor in Carroll County, Indiana do not contain 
archaeological resources which are potentially eligible for nomination to the State and/or National Registers of Historic 
Places and no additional archaeological assessment is necessary within any of these parcels. Archaeological sites 12-C-560 
and 12-C-710 which are located within Parcel 17 are potentially eligible for nomination to the State and National Registers and 
should be avoided by ground disturbing activities. If avoidance is not feasible, additional archaeological assessment will be 
required. It is recommended that a conservation easement be included if Parcel 17 is transferred out of State ownership. 
 
We appreciate your having included excerpts from the review of the now-completed SR 25 Hoosier Heartland Highway. It 
occurred to us, however, that the identification and evaluation of structures for that review would have occurred in or before 
2004. Consequently, we checked the State Historic Architectural and Archaeological Research Database GIS, the 2011 Carroll 
County Interim Report (a product of the Indiana Historic Sites and Structures Inventory), and free, online satellite photography 
in the vicinity of these excess parcels within Deer Creek Township. 
 
None of the parcels except Parcel 44 appear to contain any structure of any greater note than a utility pole, an earthen, 
manmade ditch, a wire fence, or a pile of rubble, none of which are likely to be historic. 
 
Parcel 44 contains what appears-in both recent satellite photography and in a 2005 aerial photograph on page 23 of the 
archaeological report (Coon, 10/4/2016)-to be a mobile home near the center of a heavily-wooded area, and the report 
mentions a "now-abandoned trailer" on that parcel. No structure is marked at that location on our copy of the Flora, Indiana, 
U.S.G.S. quadrangle map (1962, as photo revised in 1988). Although it is possible for a mobile home to be historic (i.e., eligible 
for inclusion in the State Register or National Register), we think it would be a rare occurrence, and even more so if the mobile 
home were less than 50 years old. Consequently, as far as we can tell from available information, Parcel 44 does not contain a 
historic structure." 
 

3. Briefly describe the need for the proposed action(s). 
This land provides no function to the state highway system in terms of serviceability or maintenance, and prohibits 
development of the property for productive use for residential, commercial, agricultural, or other private or public use. 
Additionally, state-ownership of land may reduce the availability of real estate that is subject to property taxation; revenue 
which could benefit the community as a whole. 

4. Estimate the anticipated duration of the environmental effects of the proposed action(s). 

Short term: Availability of land for development or reuse 

Long term:       
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III. ASSESSMENT OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

Answer the following questions by placing a check in the appropriate space. Consider both short and long term impact. Wherever “Yes” is 
checked, indicate the nature of the effect below the question. 

 Short Term Long Term 

1. Could the action(s) adversely affect the use of a recreational area or area of important aesthetic 
value? 
      

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

2. Are any of the natural or manmade features which may be affected in the area(s) unique, that is, not 
found in another part of the state or nation? 
      

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

3. Could the action(s) adversely affect an historical or archeological structure or site? 
See remarks section above in regards to above-ground and archaeological resources. 

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

4. Could the action(s) adversely affect fish, wildlife, or plant life? 
See remarks section above in regards to fish, wildlife and plant life. 

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

5. Have any fish, mammals or plant species on the rare or endangered species list been sighted in the 
affected area(s)? 
Yes, see remarks section above in regards to fish, wildlife and plant life. YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

 Will those sighted be adversely affected? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could. 
 YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

6. Could the action(s) change existing features of any of the state’s fresh waters or wetlands? 
See remarks section above in regards water resources. 

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

7. Could the action(s) change existing features of a state beach? 
      

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

8. Could the action(s) result in the elimination of significant acreage of land presently utilized for 
agriculture or forestry purposes? 
      YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

9. Will the action(s) require certification, authorization or issuance of a permit by any local, state or 
federal environmental control agency? 
      YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 
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III. ASSESSMENT OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT (continued) 

 

 Short Term Long Term 

10. Will the action(s) involve the application, use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials? 
      YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

11. Will the action(s) involve construction of facilities in a flood plain? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could.  See 
remarks section above in regards water resources. 

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

12. Could the action(s) result in the generation of a significant level of noise? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could. YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

13. Could the action(s) result in the generation of significant amounts of dust? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could. 

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

14. Could the action(s) result in a deleterious effect on the quality of the air? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could.  

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

15. Could the action(s) result in a deleterious effect on the quality or quantity of any portion of the state’s 
water resources? (If yes, indicate whether surface, ground water, or offshore.) 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could.  YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

16. Could the action(s) affect an area of important scenic value? 
      

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

17. Could the action(s) result in increased congestion and/or traffic in an already congested area or an 
area incapable of absorbing increase? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could.  YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

18. Could the action(s) require a variance from or result in a violation of any statute, ordinance, by-law, 
regulation or standard, the major purpose of which is to prevent or minimize damage to the 
environment? 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could  

YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 

 

19. Could the action(s) result in any form of adverse environmental impact not included in the above 
questions? (If yes, identify the impacted resource or area.) 
The direct action of the land sale could not, unforeseen future development could. YES 

 
NO 

 
YES 

 
NO 
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Giffin, Toni

From: Kennedy, Mary
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 3:18 PM
To: Giffin, Toni
Cc: Bales, Ronald; Miller, Shaun (INDOT)
Subject: RE: Code 5197 Multiple Parcels, US 27, Carroll County

With regard to above‐ground cultural resources, these eleven parcels (5197‐3, 14, 17, 25, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 44 & 52) are 
located within the Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the Hoosier Heartland Highway project (Des. No. 9802920). As can 
be seen from the APE map excerpted from the MOA, the identification efforts and resultant reports for the Hoosier 
Heartland Section 106 process did not identify any National Register eligible properties on or directly adjacent to these 
parcels. No further work is recommended prior to the sale of these parcels.  The finding signature page, APE map, and 
SHPO concurrence letters are here: LACode5197_11parcels_above‐groundCROclearance.pdf. 
 
Mary E. Kennedy 
Architectural Historian/History Team Lead 
Cultural Resources Office 
Environmental Services 
100 N. Senate Ave., Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Office: (317) 232‐5215 
Email: mkennedy@indot.in.gov 

 

 
 
 

From: Bales, Ronald  
Sent: Friday, August 21, 2015 7:59 AM 
To: Miller, Shaun (INDOT); Kennedy, Mary; Mathas, Marlene; Giffin, Toni 
Subject: FW: Code 5197 Multiple Parcels, US 27, Carroll County 
 
Please prepare the necessary studies for these parcels.  Toni will be the document preparer.  Thank you. 
 
Ron 
 
 

From: Crowe Jr., Brad A  
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 3:35 PM 
To: Bales, Ronald 
Subject: Code 5197 Multiple Parcels, US 27, Carroll County 
 
Below is the link to the new parcel.  
 
Code 5197 11 Parcels, SR 25, Carroll County 
 
The approximate acreage is 63.487 acres combined.  
 
Thanks, 
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100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N642 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 232-5348   
FAX: (317) 233-4929 Michael R. Pence, Governor 

Brandye Hendrickson, 
Commissioner 
 

 

 

October 4, 2016 
 
Mr. Mitchell K. Zoll, Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 
Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
402 West Washington Street, Room W274 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
 

 Re: SR 25 Excess Parcels 3, 14, 17, 25, 35-38, 42, 44, and 52, LA Code 5197, Carroll County, Indiana 
 
Dear Mr. Zoll, 
 
Please find enclosed the archaeological reconnaissance report prepared in advance of the disposal of eleven excess parcels 
(5197-3, 14, 17, 25, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 44 & 52) originally purchased as part of the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland Highway project 
(Des. No. 9802920; DHPA No. 3513). The report has been prepared and reviewed by INDOT Cultural Resources personnel 
who meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards as per 36 CFR Part 61. Please review the enclosed 
archaeological report and advise us of your recommendations concerning its acceptability. 
 
With regard to above-ground cultural resources, these eleven parcels  are located within the Area of Potential Effect (APE) for 
the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland Highway project (Des. No. 9802920). As can be seen from the enclosed APE map excerpted from 
the MOA, the identification efforts and resultant reports for the Hoosier Heartland Section 106 process did not identify any 
National Register eligible properties on or directly adjacent to these parcels. Therefore, no further above-ground cultural 
resources work is recommended prior to the sale of these parcels.  
 
If there are any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Matt Coon (317-233-2083, mcoon@indot.in.gov) for 
archaeological issues or Mary Kennedy (317-232-5215, mkennedy@indot.in.gov) for above-ground resource issues. Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Anuradha Kumar, Cultural Resources Manager 
Cultural Resources Office 
INDOT Environmental Services 
 
AK/MSC/MEK 
 
Enclosures 

 
emc: Shaun Miller, INDOT Archaeology Team Lead 

Mary Kennedy, INDOT History Team Lead 
Matt Coon, INDOT Archaeologist 
Ron Bales, INDOT Environmental Policy Manager 
 

cc: INDOT Office of Environmental Services, CRO project file 

 



An Archaeological Records Check and Phase Ia Reconnaissance 
Survey for the Disposal of SR 25 LA Code 5197 Excess Parcels 3, 14, 

17, 25, 35-38, 42, 44, and 52, Carroll County, Indiana 
 
 

Matt Coon, 
Principal Investigator 

 
Signature:_____________________________________ 

 
 

Prepared for: 
 

Ron Bales, INDOT Environmental Services 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N643 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
 

October 4, 2016 
 
 

. 
 
 
Cultural Resources Office 
INDOT Environmental Services 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-233-2083



i 
 

 

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY 
 
 In response to a request from INDOT Environmental Services, NEPA Policy Office, an 
archaeological records check and field reconnaissance have been conducted for the proposed 
disposal of excess parcels 3, 14, 17, 25, 35-38, 42, 44, and 52 (LA Code 5197) in Carroll County, 
which were purchased in conjunction with the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland Corridor project.  The 
proposed sale of this state-owned excess land is not a federal undertaking, and therefore Section 
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act does not apply. However, archaeological 
investigation is required under IC 14-21-1-14, which outlines duties upon proposed transfers of 
property by the State. Under this statute, properties must be inspected for the presence of 
significant historic sites or structures before they are transferred out of State ownership. 
 
 One previously recorded site (12C560) was partially resurveyed and eight sites (12C706-
12C713) were newly recorded as a result of this survey. Sites 12C560 and 12C710, both located 
within Parcel 17, are recommended as being eligible or potentially eligible for listing on the 
National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). These sites should be subject to a conservation 
easement as part of any transfer out of state ownership in order to protect the sites from 
disturbance. Sites 12C706-12C709 and 12C711-12C713 are recommended as being ineligible 
and no additional investigation of these sites is recommended. 
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CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 In response to a request from INDOT Environmental Services, NEPA Policy Office, an 
archaeological records check and field reconnaissance have been conducted for the proposed 
disposal of excess parcels 3, 14, 17, 25, 35-38, 42, 44, and 52 (LA Code 5197) in Carroll County, 
which were purchased in conjunction with the SR 25 Hoosier Heartland Corridor project. The 
proposed sale of this state-owned excess land is not a federal undertaking, and therefore Section 
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act does not apply. However, archaeological 
investigation is required under IC 14-21-1-14, which outlines duties upon proposed transfers of 
property by the State. Under this statute, properties must be inspected for the presence of 
significant historic sites or structures before they are transferred out of State ownership. 
 
 Approximately 21.7 ha (53.5 ac) of land were surveyed. One archaeological site (12C560) 
was reinvestigated and eight sites (12C706-12C713) were newly recorded as a result of this 
survey (Table 14). Sites 12C706-709 and 12C711-713 are recommended as being ineligible, and 
no additional investigation is recommended for those sites. Sites 12C560 and 12C710, both 
located within Parcel 17, are recommended as being potentially eligible. These sites are 
recommended for avoidance or further work and should be subject to a conservation easement as 
part of any transfer out of state ownership in order to protect the sites from disturbance.  
 
 

Table 14. Summary of investigated sites and recommendations. 

Site Cultural Period Site Type Recommendation 
12C560 Early Archaic camp potentially eligible; avoidance or further work 

12C706 unidentified prehistoric lithic scatter ineligible, no additional investigation 

12C707 unidentified prehistoric  isolate ineligible, no additional investigation 

12C708 unidentified prehistoric  lithic scatter ineligible, no additional investigation 

12C709 unidentified prehistoric  lithic scatter ineligible, no additional investigation 

12C710 
Early Archaic, 
Terminal Late Archaic, 
Woodland 

camp potentially eligible; avoidance or further work 

12C711 unidentified prehistoric lithic scatter ineligible; no additional investigation 

12C712 unidentified prehistoric lithic scatter ineligible; no additional investigation 

12C713 unidentified prehistoric isolate ineligible; no additional investigation 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B:  
 

Red Flag Investigation  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



www.in.gov/dot/
An Equal Opportunity Employer

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348 FAX: (317) 233-4929

Michael R. Pence, Governor
Brandye Hendrickson, Commissioner

Date:    

To: Brad Crowe Jr. 
Property Management Specialist, Real Estate Division 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  

From: Hazardous Materials Unit 
Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
LA 5197 Parcel 3 
Excess Parcel 
SR 25 
Carroll County, Indiana 

NARRATIVE 

This RFI is being performed for the sale of one (1) excess parcel, which is approximately 19.144 acres. It is located at the 
southeast corner of SR 25 and SR 218 in Carroll County. INDOT has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for 
right-of-way or transportation purposes in the foreseeable future. A legal description of the excess parcel is available in 
a separate document. 

SUMMARY 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities N/A 

Airports N/A Pipelines 1 

Cemeteries N/A Railroads 1 

Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 

Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

Explanation: 

Pipelines:  One (1) pipeline was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.20 mile southeast of 
the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 
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Railroads:  One (1) railroad was found within the 0.5 mile search radius. Norfolk and Western has a line that runs 
adjacent to the southeast  of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject 
parcel; however, potential buyers should be informed.  

Managed Lands:  No managed lands are located in or adjacent to the subject parcel. 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A NWI - Wetlands 21 

Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A 

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes N/A 

NWI - Lines 2 Floodplain - DFIRM 1 

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and 
Streams (Impaired) 

N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 

Rivers and Streams 3 Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Canal Routes - Historic N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

Explanation: 

NWI – Lines:  Two (2) NWI-lines were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the nearest located approximately 0.24 
mile southwest of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel.  

Rivers and Streams:  Three (3) river and stream segments were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the nearest 
located approximately 0.22 mile north of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 

NWI – Wetlands:  Twenty one (21) NWI-wetlands were found within the 0.5 mile search radius  one (1) is within 
the northern part of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel; however, potential 
buyers should be informed.     

Floodplain – DFIRM:  One (1) floodplain was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.21 mile 
north of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 

Karst: The subject parcel is not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst 
Features Region. The sale of the subject parcel is not anticipated to impact any karst features. 

Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells N/A Petroleum Fields N/A 

Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A 

Explanation: 

No mining/mineral exploration items were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 
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Hazmat Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 

Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A 

Confined Feeding Operations N/A Solid Waste Landfills N/A 

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A 

Industrial Waste Sites (RCRA 
Generators) 

N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A 
RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage, 

and Disposal Sites (TSDs) 
N/A 

Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUSTs) 

N/A Underground Storage Tanks N/A 

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A 

NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A 

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A 

Open Dump Sites N/A 

Explanation:  

No hazmat concerns were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 

Ecological Information 

The Carroll County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare 
(ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. A review of the Indiana 
Natural Heritage Database did indicate the observation of  ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius. 

No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel; 
however, potential buyers should be informed.   

Cultural Resources 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Include recommendations from each section. 

INFRASTRUCTURE: 

Railroads:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed Norfolk and Western has a line that runs adjacent to 
the southeast of the subject parcel.  
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WATER RESOURCES: 

NWI – Wetlands:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that one (1) wetland is within the northern part 
of the subject parcel.  

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  N/A 

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: 

It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did indicate the 
observation of  ETR species within the subject parcel. 

CULTURAL RESOURCES: 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 

INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: (Signature) 

Prepared by: 
Anthony Johnson 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 
INDOT Environmental Services 

Graphics: 

A map for each report section with a ½ mile radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified as 
possible items of concern is attached.   

GENERAL SITE MAP SHOWING PROJECT AREA:  YES 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  YES 

WATER RESOURCES:  YES 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  N/A 

Marlene Mathas
Digitally signed by Marlene Mathas 
DN: cn=Marlene Mathas, o=INDOT Environmental 
Services, ou=Hazardous Materials, 
email=mmathas@indot.in.gov, c=US 
Date: 2016.03.10 08:45:39 -05'00'
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348 FAX: (317) 233-4929

Michael R. Pence, Governor
Brandye Hendrickson, Commissioner

Date:    

To: Brad Crowe Jr. 
Property Management Specialist, Real Estate Division 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  

From: Hazardous Materials Unit 
Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
LA 5197 Parcels 14 and 17 
Excess Parcels 
SR 25 
Carroll County, Indiana 

NARRATIVE 

This RFI is being performed for the sale of two (2) excess parcels. Parcel 14 consists of 2.58 acres and Parcel 17 consists 
of 21.6 acres. They are located approximately 0.85 mile northeast of SR 218 on both the north and south side  of SR 25 
in Carroll County. INDOT has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for right-of-way or transportation 
purposes in the foreseeable future. A legal description of the excess parcels is available in a separate document. 

SUMMARY 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities N/A 

Airports N/A Pipelines 1 

Cemeteries 1 Railroads 1 

Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 

Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

Explanation: 

Cemeteries:  One (1) cemetery was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.48 mile 
northwest of arcel . No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels. 
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Pipelines:  One (1) pipeline was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.33 mile southeast 
of arcel 14. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels.  

Railroads:  One (1) railroad was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.15 mile south of
arcel 14. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels. 

Managed Lands:  No managed lands are located in or adjacent to the subject parcels. 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A NWI - Wetlands 22 

Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A 

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes 1 

NWI - Lines 2 Floodplain - DFIRM 1 

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and 
Streams (Impaired) 

N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 

Rivers and Streams 3 Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Canal Routes - Historic N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

Explanation: 

NWI – Lines:  Two (2) NWI-Lines were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the nearest located approximately 
0.09 mile west of arcel 17. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels. 

Rivers and Streams:  Three (3) river and stream segments were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 
Robinson Branch flows through arcel 17. No impact is 

expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however, potential buyers should be informed.   

NWI – Wetlands:  Twenty two (22) wetlands were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. Four (4) wetlands are within 
arcel 7.  No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however potential buyers should be informed.   

Lakes:  One (1) lake was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.28 mile north of arcel 
17. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels. 

Floodplain – DFIRM:  One (1) floodplain was found within the 0.5 mile search radius. The north ern tip of 
arcel 17 is within a floodplain. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however, potential 

buyers should be informed. 

Karst:  The subject parcels are not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst 
Features Region. The sale of the subject parcels is not anticipated to impact any karst features. 

Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 
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Petroleum Wells N/A Petroleum Fields N/A 

Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A 

Explanation:  

No mining/mineral exploration items were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 

Hazmat Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 

Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A 

Confined Feeding Operations N/A Solid Waste Landfills N/A 

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A 

Industrial Waste Sites (RCRA 
Generators) 

N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A 
RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage, 

and Disposal Sites (TSDs) 
N/A 

Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUSTs) 

N/A Underground Storage Tanks N/A 

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A 

NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A 

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A 

Open Dump Sites N/A 

Explanation:  

No hazmat concerns were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 

Ecological Information 

The Carroll County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare 
(ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. A review of the Indiana 
Natural Heritage Database did indicate the observation of an ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius

. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel ; however, potential buyers should be informed. 

Cultural Resources 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Include recommendations from each section.  If there are no recommendations, please indicate N/A: 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  N/A 

WATER RESOURCES: 

Rivers and Streams:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that a

Robinson Branch flows through arcel 17.   

NWI – Wetlands:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that four (4) wetlands are within arcel 

17.  

Floodplain – DFIRM:   It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that  the north ern tip of arcel 17 is 

within a floodplain. 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  N/A 

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION:   

It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did indicate the 

observation of an ETR species  the subject parcel. 

CULTURAL RESOURCES: 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 

separate documentation. 

INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: (Signature) 

Prepared by: 
Anthony Johnson 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 
INDOT Environmental Services 

Marlene Mathas
Digitally signed by Marlene Mathas 
DN: cn=Marlene Mathas, o=INDOT 
Environmental Services, ou=Hazardous 
Materials, email=mmathas@indot.in.gov, c=US 
Date: 2016.03.10 10:28:40 -05'00'
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Graphics: 
 
A map for each report section with a ½ mile radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified as 
possible items of concern is attached.   
 
GENERAL SITE MAP SHOWING PROJECT AREA:  YES 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE:  YES 
 
WATER RESOURCES:  YES 
 
MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 
 
HAZMAT CONCERNS:  N/A 
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348 FAX: (317) 233-4929

Michael R. Pence, Governor
Brandye Hendrickson, Commissioner

Date:    

To: Brad Crowe Jr. 
Property Management Specialist, Real Estate Division 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  

From: Hazardous Materials Unit 
Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
LA 5197 Parcels 25, 44 and 52 
Excess Parcels 
SR 25 
Carroll County, Indiana 

NARRATIVE 

This RFI is being performed for the sale of three (3) excess parcels. Parcel 25 is 0.835 acre, arcel 44 is 0.812 acre  and 
arcel 52 is 0.934 acre. They are located approximately .  miles northeast of SR 218 on the east and west side  of (old) 

SR 25 in Carroll County. INDOT has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for right-of-way or transportation 
purposes in the foreseeable future. A legal description of the excess parcels is available in a separate document. 

SUMMARY 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities N/A 

Airports N/A Pipelines 1 

Cemeteries N/A Railroads 1 

Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 

Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

Explanation: 

Pipelines:  One (1) pipeline was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.05 mile southeast 
of  2. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels. 
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Railroads:  One (1) railroad was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.02 mile south of 
arcel 44. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however, potential buyers should be made 

aware.  

Managed Lands: No managed lands are located in or adjacent to the subject parcels. 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A NWI - Wetlands 11 

Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A 

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes 1 

NWI - Lines 2 Floodplain - DFIRM N/A 

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and 
Streams (Impaired) 

N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 

Rivers and Streams 1 Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Canal Routes - Historic N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

Explanation: 

NWI – Lines:  Two (2) NWI-lines were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the nearest located approximately 
0.18 mile southeast of arcel 52.  No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels.   

Rivers and Streams:  One (1) river and stream segment was found within the 0.5 mile search radius. Robinson Branch 
flows adjacent to the south of arcel 25 and west of arcel 44. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject 
parcels; however, potential buyers should be informed. 

NWI – Wetlands:  Eleven (11) wetlands were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest is located within the 
south side of arcel 25. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however, potential buyers 
should be informed.    

Lakes:  One (1) lake was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.33 mile south of arcel 2. 
No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels.  

Karst: The subject parcels are not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst 
Features Region. The sale of the subject parcels are not anticipated to impact any karst features. 
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Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells N/A Petroleum Fields N/A 

Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A 

Explanation:  

No mining/mineral exploration items were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 

Hazmat Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 

Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A 

Confined Feeding Operations N/A Solid Waste Landfills N/A 

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A 

Industrial Waste Sites (RCRA 
Generators) 

N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A 
RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage, 

and Disposal Sites (TSDs) 
N/A 

Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUSTs) 

N/A Underground Storage Tanks N/A 

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A 

NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A 

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A 

Open Dump Sites N/A 

Explanation:  

No hazmat concerns items were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 

Ecological Information 

The Carroll County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or 
rare (ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. A review of the Indiana 
Natural Heritage Database did not indicate the observation of any ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius. No 
impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 

Cultural Resources 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Include recommendations from each section.   

INFRASTRUCTURE: 

Railroads:  It is recommended that the potential buyers be informed there is a railroad approximately 0.02 mile south of 

arcel 44. 

WATER RESOURCES: 

Rivers and Streams:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed Robinson Creek flows adjacent to the south of 

arcel 25 and west of arcel 44. 

NWI – Wetlands:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that a wetland is within arcel 25. 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  N/A 

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION:  N/A 

CULTURAL RESOURCES: 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 

separate documentation. 

INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: (Signature) 

Prepared by: 
Anthony Johnson 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 
INDOT Environmental Services 

Graphics: 

A map for each report section with a ½ mile radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified as 
possible items of concern is attached.   

GENERAL SITE MAP SHOWING PROJECT AREA:  YES 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  YES 

WATER RESOURCES:  YES 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  N/A 

Marlene Mathas
Digitally signed by Marlene Mathas 
DN: cn=Marlene Mathas, o=INDOT 
Environmental Services, ou=Hazardous 
Materials, email=mmathas@indot.in.gov, c=US 
Date: 2016.03.10 11:26:48 -05'00'
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348 FAX: (317) 233-4929

Michael R. Pence, Governor
Brandye Hendrickson, Commissioner

Date:    

To: 

From: Hazardous Materials Unit 
Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
LA 5197 Parcels 35, 36, 37 and 38 
Excess Parcels 
SR 25 
Carroll County, Indiana 

NARRATIVE 

This RFI is being performed for the sale of four (4) excess parcels. They are: 

Parcel 35 consists of 13.687 acres

Parcel 36 consists of 1.184 acres

Parcel 37 consists of 1.049 acres

Parcel 38 consists of 0.934 acre

The parcels are located approximately 2.60 mile  northeast of SR 218, on the northwest side of SR 25 in Carroll 
County. INDOT has decided that the surplus land will not be needed for right-of-way or transportation purposes in the 
foreseeable future. A legal description of the excess parcels is available in a separate document. 
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SUMMARY 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities N/A 

Airports N/A Pipelines 1 

Cemeteries N/A Railroads 3 

Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 

Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

Explanation: 

Pipelines:  One (1) pipeline was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.24 mile southeast 
of arcels 35, 36 and 38.  No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels.  

Railroads:  Three (3) railroads were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. Norfolk and Western has a segment that 
is approximately 0.08 mile southeast of arcels 35, 36 and 38. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject 
parcels; however, potential buyers should be made aware. 

Managed Lands: No managed lands are located in or adjacent to the subject parcels. 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A NWI - Wetlands 7 

Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A 

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes N/A 

NWI - Lines N/A Floodplain - DFIRM N/A 

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and 
Streams (Impaired) 

N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 

Rivers and Streams 1 Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Canal Routes - Historic N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

Explanation: 

Rivers and Streams:  One (1)  stream was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.49 mile 
south of arcel 35. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels.  

NWI – Wetlands:  Seven (7) wetland  were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the nearest located within 
arcels 35 and 36. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however, potential buyers should be 

made aware.   

Karst:  The subject parcels are not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential 
Karst Features Region. The sale of the subject parcels  not anticipated to impact any karst features. 
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Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells 1 Petroleum Fields N/A 

Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A 

Explanation:  

Petroleum Wells:  One (1) petroleum well was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.43 

mile east of arcel 38. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel . 

Hazmat Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 

Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A 

Confined Feeding Operations 1 Solid Waste Landfills N/A 

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A 

Industrial Waste Sites (RCRA 
Generators) 

N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A 
RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage, 

and Disposal Sites (TSDs) 
N/A 

Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUSTs) 

N/A Underground Storage Tanks N/A 

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A 

NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A 

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A 

Open Dump Sites N/A 

Explanation: 

Confined Feeding Operations:  One (1) confined feeding operation was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located 
approximately 0.14 mile east of the subject parcels. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcels; however, 
potential buyers should be informed. 

Ecological Information 

The Carroll County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare 
(ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. A review of the Indiana 
Natural Heritage Database did not indicate the observation of any ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius. No 
impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel 
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Cultural Resources 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Include recommendations from each section. 

INFRASTRUCTURE: 

Railroads:  It is recommended that potential buyers be made aware that Norfolk and Western has a segment that 

is approximately 0.08 mile southeast of arcels 35, 36 and 38.  

WATER RESOURCES: 

NWI – Wetlands:  It is recommended that potential buyers be made aware that 
36

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS: 

Confined Feeding Operations:  It is recommended that potential buyers be made aware that the parcels 

are located approximately 0.14 mile est of a confined feeding operation. 

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION:  N/A 

CULTURAL RESOURCES: 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 

INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: (Signature) 

Prepared y: 
Anthony Johnson 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 
INDOT Environmental Services

 

Marlene Mathas
Digitally signed by Marlene Mathas 
DN: cn=Marlene Mathas, o=INDOT Environmental 
Services, ou=Hazardous Materials, 
email=mmathas@indot.in.gov, c=US 
Date: 2016.07.18 15:16:02 -04'00'
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Graphics: 

A map for each report section with a ½ mile radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified as 

possible items of concern is attached 

GENERAL SITE MAP SHOWING PROJECT AREA:  YES 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  YES 

WATER RESOURCES:  YES 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  YES 

HAZMAT CONCERNS:  YES 
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216  (317) 232-5348 FAX: (317) 233-4929

Michael R. Pence, Governor
Brandye Hendrickson, Commissioner

Date:    

To: Brad Crowe Jr. 
Property Management Specialist, Real Estate Division 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

From: Hazardous Materials Unit 
Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
LA 5197 Parcel 42 
Excess Parcel 
SR 25 
Carroll County, Indiana 

NARRATIVE 

This RFI is being performed for the sale of one (1) excess parcel, which is approximately 0.728 acre. It is located 
approximately 3.40 mile northeast of SR 218 on the north side of SR 25 in Carroll County. INDOT has decided that this 
surplus land will not be needed for right-of-way or transportation purposes in the foreseeable future. A legal description 
of the excess parcel is available in a separate document. 

SUMMARY 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities N/A Recreational Facilities N/A 

Airports N/A Pipelines 1 

Cemeteries 1 Railroads 2 

Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 

Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

Explanation: 

Cemeteries:  One (1) cemetery was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.37 mile northwest 
of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 
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Pipelines:  One (1) pipeline was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.23 mile south of the 
subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 
 
Railroads:  Two (2) railroads were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the nearest located approximately 0.07 mile 
southeast of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel; however, potential buyers 
should be informed. 
 
Managed Lands: No managed lands are located in or adjacent to the subject parcel. 
 
 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A NWI - Wetlands 1 

Karst Springs N/A IDEM 303d Listed Lakes N/A 

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes N/A 

NWI - Lines N/A Floodplain - DFIRM N/A 

IDEM 303d Listed Rivers and 
Streams (Impaired) 

N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 

Rivers and Streams N/A Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Canal Routes - Historic N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

 
Explanation:  
 
NWI – Wetlands:  One (1) wetland was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.45 mile west of 
the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 
 
Karst:  The subject parcel is not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst 
Features Region. The sale of the subject parcel is not anticipated to impact any karst features. 
 
 

Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells 1 Petroleum Fields N/A 

Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A 

 
Explanation:  
 
Petroleum Wells:  One (1) petroleum well was found within the 0.5 mile search radius, located approximately 0.25 mile 
south of the subject parcel and is presumed plugged. No impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 
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Hazmat Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within ½ mile, including an explanation why each item 
within the ½ mile radius will/will not impact the project.  If there are no items, please indicate N/A: 

Brownfield Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 

Corrective Action Sites (RCRA) N/A Septage Waste Sites N/A 

Confined Feeding Operations 2 Solid Waste Landfills N/A 

Construction Demolition Waste N/A State Cleanup Sites N/A 

Industrial Waste Sites (RCRA 
Generators) 

N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 

Lagoon/Surface Impoundments N/A 
RCRA Waste Treatment, Storage, 

and Disposal Sites (TSDs) 
N/A 

Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks (LUSTs) 

N/A Underground Storage Tanks N/A 

Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A Voluntary Remediation Program N/A 

NPDES Facilities N/A Superfund N/A 

NPDES Pipe Locations N/A Institutional Control Sites N/A 

Open Dump Sites N/A 

Explanation: 

Confined Feeding Operations:  Two (2) confined feeding operations were found within the 0.5 mile search radius, the 
nearest located approximately 0.45 mile southwest of the subject parcel. No impact is expected from the sale of 
the subject parcel. 

Ecological Information 

The Carroll County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or 
rare (ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted. A review of the Indiana 
Natural Heritage Database did not indicate the observation of any ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius. No 
impact is expected from the sale of the subject parcel. 

Cultural Resources 

A request for review was made to INDOT Environmental Services, Cultural Resources Office, and will be submitted under 
separate documentation. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Include recommendations from each section. 

INFRASTRUCTURE: 

Railroads:  It is recommended that potential buyers be informed that there is a railroad approximately 0.07 mile 
southeast of the subject parcel. 

WATER RESOURCES:  N/A 
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Appendix C:  
 

Parcel Documentation 
 

rbales
Sticky Note
The parcel documentation seems like overkill, but there is a lot of information.  Might check with Marie if there is any documentation that should not be made publicly available.  Should be okay but to verify. 
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